LM3420
www.ti.com SNVS116C –MAY 2004–REVISED OCTOBER 2004
LM3420-4.2, -8.2, -8.4, -12.6, -16.8 Lithium-Ion Battery Charge Controller
Check for Samples: LM3420
1FEATURES APPLICATIONS
23• Voltage options for charging 1, 2, 3 or 4 cells • Lithium-Ion battery charging
• Tiny SOT23-5 package • Suitable for linear and switching regulator
charger designs• Precision (0.5%) end-of-charge control

Voltage (VSAT) Load Resistance
Copyright © 2004, Texas Instruments Incorporated Submit Documentation Feedback 11
Product Folder Links: LM3420
LM3420
SNVS116C –MAY 2004–REVISED OCTOBER 2004 www.ti.com
Five Lead Surface Mount Package Information
The small SOT23-5 package allows only 4 alphanumeric characters to identify the product. The table below
contains the field information marked on the package.
Table 1. SOT23-5 Marking
Voltage Grade Order Package Supplied as
Information Marking
4.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-4.2 D02A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-4.2 D02A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5-4.2 D02B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
4.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-4.2 D02B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-8.2 D07A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-8.2 D07A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5-8.2 D07B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.2V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-8.2 D07B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-8.4 D03A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-8.4 D03A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V B (Standard) LM3420M5-8.4 D03B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
8.4V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-8.4 D03B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-12.6 D04A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-12.6 D04A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V B (Standard) LM3420M5-12.6 D04B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
12.6V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-12.6 D04B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V A (Prime) LM3420AM5-16.8 D05A 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V A (Prime) LM3420AM5X-16.8 D05A 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V B (Standard) LM3420M5-16.8 D05B 1000 unit increments on tape and reel
16.8V B (Standard) LM3420M5X-16.8 D05B 3000 unit increments on tape and reel
The first letter “D” identifies the part as a Driver, the next two numbers indicate the voltage, “02” for a 4.2V part,
“07” for an 8.2V part, “03” for an 8.4V part, “04” for a 12.6V part, and “05” for a 16.8V part. The fourth letter
indicates the grade, “B” for standard grade, “A” for the prime grade.
The SOT23-5 surface mount package is only available on tape in quantity increments of 1000 on tape and reel

Width
W1 (mm)
A0
(mm)
B0
(mm)
K0
(mm)
P1
(mm)
W
(mm)
Pin1
Quadrant
LM3420AM5-8.4 SOT-23 DBV 5 1000 178.0 8.4 3.2 3.2 1.4 4.0 8.0 Q3
LM3420AM5-8.4/NOPB SOT-23 DBV 5 1000 178.0 8.4 3.2 3.2 1.4 4.0 8.0 Q3
LM3420M5X-8.4 SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 178.0 8.4 3.2 3.2 1.4 4.0 8.0 Q3
LM3420M5X-8.4/NOPB SOT-23 DBV 5 3000 178.0 8.4 3.2 3.2 1.4 4.0 8.0 Q3
PACKAGE MATERIALS INFORMATION
www.ti.com 26-Jan-2013
Pack Materials-Page 1
*All dimensions are nominal